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BLUEBIRD STORAGE 
SITE PLAN # 17-21 

STAFF REPORT #3 
February 9, 2022 

 

SITE: 196-202 Central Street; Tax Map 176 Lot 021-000, 022-000, 023-000 

ZONING: Business (B) 

PURPOSE OF PLAN: Proposes a 39,338-SF self-storage building with associated parking, 
drives, utilities, and stormwater ponds. 

PLAN UNDER REVIEW: Non-Residential Site Plan, Bluebird Self Storage, Map 176 Lots 21, 
22, & 23, 196-202 Central Street, Hudson, New Hampshire; prepared by Keach-Nordstrom 
Associates, Inc., 10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B, Bedford, NH 03110; prepared for Bluebird 
Self Storage LLC, 125 Ocean Road, Greenland, NH 03840; consisting of 21 sheets with an 
additional cover page and notes 1-39 on Sheet 1; dated December 20, 2021, last revised February 
14, 2022.  

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Revised Project Narrative, prepared by KNA, dated February 14, 2022. 
B. Peer review letter, prepared by Fuss & O’Neill, dated February 4, 2022. 
C. Applicant response to peer review, prepared by KNA, dated February 14, 2022. 
D. Applicant response to Town Department comments, prepared by KNA, dated February 

14, 2022. 
E. Additional waiver request – loading spaces. 
F. CAP Fee Worksheet 

APPLICATION TRACKING: 

 September 9, 2021 – The Zoning Board of Adjustment granted a variance to allow the 
construction of a self-storage facility in the Business Zone (see Attachment A). 

 December 21, 2021 – Site plan application received. 
 January 19, 2022 – Public hearing held, continued to February 9, 2022. 
 January 29, 2022 – Site walk scheduled. 
 February 9, 2022 – Public hearing scheduled, deferred. 
 February 14, 2022 – Revised plan set received. 
 February 23, 2022 – Public hearing scheduled. 

WAIVER REQUESTS: 

1. § 275-8.C.(2)(g), parking requirement for industrial uses. [GRANTED 1/19/22] 
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2. § 276-11.1.(12)(c), buffer between residential use or zoning district and any improved 
part of the nonresidential development. 

3. § 275-8.C(6)(a), loading space requirement. 

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS: 

BACKGROUND 

The submitted plan is proposing to consolidate three different lots (Map 178 Lots 21, 22, and 23) 
into a single lot and construct a 3-story 39,338-SF self-storage building with associated parking, 
utilities, and stormwater ponds. The lot will be serviced by municipal water and sewer. 

There are currently a single-family house and two small sheds on Lot 21, served by a driveway 
off Central Street. On Lot 23, there are a single-family house and a detached garage served by a 
driveway off Central Street that passes through Lot 22. There is no existing structure on Lot 22. 
Aside from the driveways and open lawn areas around the two residences, the lots are fairly 
wooded. While there is a gentle slope rising from Central Street, the lots are relatively flat, 
except for an area with steeper terrain at the northeast corner of Lot 23. 

The Westview Cemetery abuts the three lots in the north and west. 

The applicant had received a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment for allowing self-
storage use in the Business District, which is otherwise not permitted. The applicant is seeking 
two waivers from the Planning Board in this application – for the required number of off-street 
parking and the 200’ residential buffer. 

The waiver for number of parking spaces was granted by the Board at its January 19, 2022 
meeting.  The Board decided to wait to make a decision on the buffering requirement pending a 
site walk, which occurred on January 29, 2022. 

SIDEWALK 

Staff recommends that the existing sidewalk that ends in the western side of the subject site be 
improved and extended along the site’s entire frontage. This should also include pedestrian 
crossing markings across the site driveway.  Although not currently a welcoming environment to 
pedestrians, this corridor has long term potential for pedestrian oriented development. 

LANDSCAPING 

The Applicant added landscaping along the property lines abutting residential uses.  Also added 
was additional landscaping along the street-side of the site. 

PEER REVIEW/STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 

A peer review letter is provided as Attachment B, with the Applicant’s response in Attachment 
C.  Most of the peer review comments are related to stormwater management.  On page 3 of 
Attachment B, Item 6.a identifies an increase in the runoff volume at Analysis Point A which is 
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in the rear of the proposed building.  The water table is higher here than the front of the site, 
making infiltration difficult as articulated at the top of page 4 in Attachment C. To remedy the 
concerns of the peer review and town staff, the Applicant must address this item by either 
increasing the size of the basin in the back, or direct some of the runoff to proposed infiltration 
basin #5.  This solution was agreed to by the Town Engineer and the Applicant and has been 
included as a proposed condition of approval. 

TOWN DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

The Applicant also included a response letter to comments received from Town Departments in 
Attachment D. Almost all comments have been addressed.  The only exception is Engineering’s 
comment #4 concerning water line size.  Per the Town Engineer’s input, the Applicant must 
revise the proposed water connection to a minimum 8-inch diameter in order to accommodate the 
6-inch fire hydrant laterals, the 6-inch fire protection service and the 2-inch domestic service. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board should consider the Applicant’s two remaining waiver requests.  The following items 
remain: 

1. Improvement & extension of existing sidewalk, and pedestrian crossing markings at 
driveway; and, add sidewalk detail to plan set. 

2. Revision of Stormwater Pond #1 by increasing the size of the basin or diverting runoff to 
Ponf #5, to the satiusfaction of the Town Engineer. 

3. Revise the water tap to a minimum of 8-inch diameter. 

If the requested waivers are granted, and if the Board finds the remaining items acceptable to be 
administratively reviewed and approved, Staff finds the application ready for the Board’s final 
decision.  

DRAFT MOTIONS 

CONTINUE the public hearing to a date certain: 

I move to defer the public hearing for site plan application for 196-202 Central Street; Tax Map 
176 Lots 21, 22, 23 to date certain, _____________. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

GRANT a waiver: 

I move to grant a waiver from § 276-11.1.(12)(c), 200-foot distance between residential use or 
zoning district and any improved part of an industrial development, based on the Board’s 
discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative, and in accordance with the language 
included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said waiver. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
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GRANT a waiver: 

I move to grant a waiver from § 275-8.C(6)(a), requirement of loading spaces, based on the 
Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative, and in accordance with the 
language included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said waiver. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

 

[Draft Approval Motion on the Following Page] 
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APPROVE the site plan application: 

I move to approve Non-Residential Site Plan, Bluebird Self Storage, Map 176 Lots 21, 22, & 23, 
196-202 Central Street, Hudson, New Hampshire; prepared by Keach-Nordstrom Associates, 
Inc., 10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B, Bedford, NH 03110; prepared for Bluebird Self 
Storage LLC, 125 Ocean Road, Greenland, NH 03840; consisting of 21 sheets with cover page 
and notes 1-41 on Sheet 1; dated December 20, 2021, last revised February 14, 2022; subject to, 
and revised per, the following stipulations: 

1. All stipulations of approval shall be incorporated into the Development Agreement, 
which shall be recorded at the HCRD, together with the Plan. 

2. All improvements shown on the Plan, including notes 1-41 on Sheet 1, shall be 
completed in their entirety and at the expense of the applicant or the applicant’s assigns. 

3. Prior to the issuance of a final certificate of occupancy, an LLS Certified “as-built” site 
plan shall be provided to the Town of Hudson Land Use Division, confirming that the site 
conforms to the Plan approved by the Planning Board. 

4. A cost allocation procedure (CAP) amount of $29,503.50 shall be paid prior to the 
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

5. The onsite drainage system shall be constructed and maintained in compliance with 
NHDES requirements for such systems. 

6. The existing sidewalk on Central Street shall be improved and extended to span the 
frontage of the site.  Pedestrian crossing marking shall be added to the driveway. 

7. Stormwater Pond #1 shall be revised to improve its infiltration capability by either 
increasing the size of the basin or by directing some runoff to Stormwater Pond #5. 

8. The water connection shall be revised to be 8-inches in diameter. 

9. Prior to the Planning Board endorsement of the Plan, it shall be subject to final 
administrative review by Town Planner and Town Engineer. 

10. Construction activities involving the subject lot shall be limited to the hours between 7:00 
A.M. and 7:00 P.M. No exterior construction activities shall be allowed on Sundays. 

11. Hours of refuse removal shall be exclusive to the hours between 7:00 A.M. and 7:00 
P.M., Monday through Friday only. 

 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

 



 

10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B Bedford, NH 03110 Phone (603) 627-2881 Fax (603) 627-2915 

Civil Engineering Land Surveying Landscape Architecture 

KEACH-NORDSTROM ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 

December 20, 2021 

Revised February 14, 2022 

 

Project Narrative: 

 

Bluebird Self-Storage Facility 

196-202 Central Street, Hudson, NH  

 

The properties located at 196-202 Central Street are currently owned by Craven Irrevocable 

Trust.  The parcels are Map 176, Lots 21, 22 & 23. Lots 21 and 23 are currently occupied by 

single-family homes. The properties also include  paved driveways.  The paved driveway runs 

north to south and connects to Central Street.  The site is comprised of three separate lots, which 

are to be combined.   

 

Three existing lots must be combined in order to complete this project.  Map 176; Lots 21, 22 

and 23 must be combined.  The lots are zoned Business. On September 9, 2021, the Hudson 

Zoning Board of Adjustment granted a variance to allow construction of a self-storage facility in 

the Business Zone.   

 

Several items must be removed in order to properly prepare the site for construction.  The 

existing single-family buildings must be razed, the paved driveways must be removed, and an 

existing utility services must be removed.   

 

The proposed site will include a three-story self-storage building with a paved driveway and 

parking lot.  The proposed building will have a 39,338 square foot footprint and 118,164 square 

foot in gross area.  The parking lot will contain 20 total spaces, with two spaces being handicap 

accessible. 

 

In addition to the building and parking lot, a series of drainage pipes and stormwater ponds must 

be added to the site.  A wet pond, two bioretention ponds allowing infiltration, and two chamber 

system infiltration ponds will help prevent excess runoff into the bordering street or the 

surrounding properties. The wet pond will lie in the northern portion of the lot.  The bioretention 

ponds will border the proposed driveway and the chamber system ponds will be located in 

parking lot areas of the site.                                                                                                     
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February 4, 2022

Mr. Brian Groth
Town Planner
Town of Hudson
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: Town of Hudson Planning Board Review
Bluebird Self Storage Site Plan, 196-202 Central Street
Tax Map 176 Lots 21, 22 & 23; Acct. #1350-989
Reference No. 20030249.2110

Dear Mr. Groth:

Fuss & O’Neill (F&O) has reviewed the first submission of the materials received between December
20, 2021, and January 21, 2022, related to the above-referenced project. Authorization to proceed was
received on December 23, 2021. A list of items reviewed is enclosed. The scope of our review is
based on the Site Plan Review Codes, Stormwater Codes, Driveway Review Codes, Sewer Use
Ordinance 77, Zoning Regulations, and criteria outlined in the CLD Consulting Engineers Proposal
approved September 16, 2003, revised September 20, 2004, June 4, 2007, September 3, 2008, and
October 2015.

We have included a copy of Fuss & O’Neill’s evaluation of the checklist for your reference. We
note that several items could not be verified by Fuss & O’Neill and require action by the Town.

The project appears to consist of the development of a self-storage facility on a previously
developed site consisting of 3 existing lots which are proposed to be combined as part of this
project. Proposed improvements to the site also include the construction of a driveway, parking
areas, drainage improvements, landscaping, lighting and other associated site improvements. The
proposed buildings will be serviced by public water and sewer.

The following items are noted:

1. Site Plan Review Codes (HR 275)

a. Hudson Regulation (HR) 275-6.C. The applicant has proposed to install new curbing
along Central Street but it is unclear if the existing sidewalk will be extended along this
new curbing as well. The proposed curbing and potential sidewalk would be entirely within
the Town Right-of-Way.

b. HR 275-6.I. The scope of this review does not include the adequacy of any fire protection
provisions for the proposed building. The applicant has proposed adding a fire hydrant
and fire service connection to the site. The applicant should add a fire hydrant detail to the
plan set.

c. HR 275-6.T. If the applicant is proposing the construction of a sidewalk extension with
the vertical granite curb along the site Right-of-Way (see comment above), there is no

Meeting Date: 2/23/22 SP #17-21 - Bluebird - Attachment B
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grading provided for this sidewalk area. The applicant should review and provide spot
grades on the plans to ensure positive drainage will exist in this area along the sidewalk.

d. HR 275-8.C.(2) and Zoning Ordinance (ZO) 334-15.A. The applicant has provided
parking calculations on the plan set. The applicant has noted that 197 parking are required
for an industrial use but the Regulations do not have a Self-Storage use. The applicant has
requested a waiver for this requirement and has proposed 20 parking spaces with four
additional spaces available to be striped if needed.  The applicant has noted on their
Waiver Request Form that the parking spaces provided are sufficient based on case studies
and experience of this type of facility.

e. HR 275-8.C.(6). The applicant has provided four off-street loading spaces on the plan set.
We note that based on the size of the building 12 spaces are required. We note also that
the spaces provided are 12 feet by 30 feet instead of the 12 feet by 60 feet required. The
applicant should review the need for a waiver.

f. HR 275-9.C.(11). The applicant has provided two handicap spaces for the site which
exceeds the minimum of one space required for the number of proposed parking spaces.

g. HR 275-9.F. The applicant did not provide copies of any easements or deeds as part of the
package received for review, and has not shown any existing or proposed easements on
the plans.

2. Administrative Review Codes (HR 276)

a. HR 276-11.1.B.(4).(b). The applicant should provide the approval block on each sheet of
the plan set.  The block is missing from the Existing Conditions Plan.

b. HR 276-11.1.B.(6). The owner’s signature was not provided on the plan.
c. HR 276-11.1.B.(12).(c). The applicant has requested a waiver for the 100-foot setback

between the commercial use and the residential use adjacent to the site.
d. HR 276-11.1.B.(13). The applicant has not included details for any proposed site signage

other than traffic signs. The applicant has included a note stating that, “All signs are
subject to approval by the Hudson Planning Board prior to installation.”

e. HR 276-11.1.B.(16).The applicant has not provided the locations of all driveways and
travel ways within 200 feet of the site.

f. HR 276-11.1.B.(20). The applicant has not labeled the size or height of the existing
buildings on site. We note that the existing building will all be razed as part of this project.

g. HR 276-11.1.B.(23). The applicant has not noted any pertinent highway projects on the
plan set.

3. Driveway Review Codes (HR 275-8.B. (34)/Chapter 193)

a. HR 193.10.E. The applicant has provided adequate sight distances for the proposed
driveway location on the plan set.

b. The driveway and loading area layout doesn’t appear to allow for larger trucks (WB-50 and
above) to access the site. The applicant should confirm that these are not anticipated, and
review the need for signage to prevent such trucks from attempting to access the site. The
applicant should also provide information as to the types of delivery trucks expected to
access the site.
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c. The applicant should coordinate with the Hudson Fire Department regarding the need
and ability for fire equipment to access the west side of the building.

4.  Traffic

 a. HR 275-9.B. The applicant has not provided any traffic information as part of their review
package.

5.  Utility Design/Conflicts

a. Engineering Technical Guideline & Typical Details (ETGTD) Section 720.8.3. The
applicant has not provided a cleanout for the proposed sewer service. This should be
located at the property line. The applicant has moved SMH#3 to the Right-of-Way line to
satisfy this requirement.

b. The applicant should provide more detailed trench patch details for the utility trenches that
extend into Central Street. Proposed material thicknesses and widths should be noted.

c. ETGTD Section 801. The applicant should verify with the Town that the existing water
main in Central Street has adequate flow and pressure to meet both domestic and fire
suppression requirements for this site.

6. Drainage Design/Stormwater Management (HR 275-9.A./Chapter 290)

a. HR 275-9.A.12 & 290-5.A.5 a. The applicant has proposed an increase in the runoff
volume at Analysis Point A. The applicant should demonstrate that the increase will not
cause flooding of the downstream property or any adverse effects. The applicant should
review if this project requires a waiver with the Town Engineer as well as the NHDES
AoT reviewer.

b. HR 275-9.A.3. & 290-5.A.4. The applicant has provided test pit information the estimated
seasonal high groundwater table (ESHWT), however, information pertaining to perc
tests/infiltration rates has not been provided. The applicant followed the NH Stormwater
Manual and has identified an infiltration rate based on the soil type and included a factor of
safety of 2, but the applicant should perform perc tests to confirm the infiltration rates.

c. HR 290-5.A.9. a.  The applicant should confirm the ESHWT used for the design of the wet
pond. The ESHWT for the wet pond is shown as 179.00’ in the NHDES BMP
worksheets. The water table was not provided for TP#8, which is in the vicinity of this
BMP and the groundwater elevations provided from the remainder of the test pits are
between elevation 166.00’ and 174.00’.

d. HR 290-5.a.9. b. The applicant should review the ESHWT provided in the BMP
Worksheets for Bioretention Pond #2. The ESHWT in the worksheets does not align with
the ESHWT provided in the test pit summary.

e. HR 290-5.A.11. The bottom of the wet pond (Wet Pond #1) has the bottom floor
elevation above the max floor elevation in the NHDES BMP Worksheets. The applicant
should provide a hydrologic budget to demonstrate that a minimum permanent pool depth
of 3 feet can be maintained.
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f. HR 290-5.A.11. The applicant should review the NHDES BMP worksheet for
Bioretention Pond #2. The bottom of the filter media course, and the plan sheets noted as
containing the filter course specification and plantings appear to be incorrect.

g. HR 290-5.A.11. The applicant should review and confirm the information provided is
consistent between all stormwater practices and BMP worksheets.

h. HR 290-5.A.1. & 290-5.A.3. The applicant should provide language in the Drainage
Report, stating if and how low impact development (LID) strategies for stormwater runoff
were evaluated for this project.

i. HR 290-5.A.10. The applicant should review with NHDES AoT the need for a double row
of silt sock along the 50’ wetland setback lines.

j. HR 290-5.A.12. The applicant should review with the Town if a signed agreement is
required.

k. HR 290-6.A.1. The applicant should provide calculations for the sizing of the riprap outlet
at HW#143.

l. HR 290-6.A.9. The applicant should add the required note to the plan set.
m HR 290-7.B.16. & 920.a.10 & 11. The applicant should show areas of permanent snow

storage and snow management measures during construction on the plans.
n.  HR 290-8.A.4. & 5. We note the requirement of the applicant to coordinate the need for a

Bond or Escrow with the Town Engineer.
o. HR 290-a.A.10.A. The applicant should keep the Town informed of all communication

with NHDES in relation to the required Alteration of Terrain and Wetlands Permits being
requested to ensure NHDES comments do not alter drainage design/calculations.
Additional items will be required for the NHDES AoT Permit, which could potentially
affect the stormwater calculations and/or construction of the site. The applicant should
provide additional detail on NHDES screening layers and the NHDES PFAS sampling
maps.

p. HR 290-10.B. a. The applicant should note the requirement for a SWPPP on the plan.
q.  ETGTD 920.4.2 The applicant should show equipment storage and refueling locations on

the plan.
r. ETGTD 920.4.18 The applicant should state on the plan that the responsibility of the

stormwater features falls solely upon the owner.
s. ETGTD 930.3. The applicant should add the required 4’ minimum cover to the “Typical

Trench Detail”.
t. ETGTD 930.4. We note that the majority of the stormwater design utilizes pipe slopes of

less than the required 2.0%. The applicant should illustrate that the drain line velocities are
self-cleaning.

u. The applicant will be required to comply with all provisions of the Town of Hudson’s MS4
permit, including but not limited to annual reporting requirements, construction site
stormwater runoff control, and record keeping requirements.

v. Please note that this review was carried out in accordance with applicable regulations and
standards in place in New Hampshire at this time. Note that conditions at the site,
including average weather conditions, patterns and trends, and design storm characteristics,
may change in the future. In addition, future changes in federal, state, or local laws, rules or
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regulations, or in generally accepted scientific or industry information concerning
environmental, atmospheric and geotechnical conditions and developments may affect the
information and conclusions set forth in this review. In no way shall Fuss & O’Neill be
liable for any of these changed conditions that may impact the review, regardless of the
source of or reason for such changed conditions. Other than as described herein, no other
investigation or analysis has been requested by the Client or performed by Fuss & O’Neill
in preparing this review.

7. Zoning (ZO 334)

a. ZO 334-14.A. The applicant has not provided the proposed building height on the plan set. A
note does state that the building will be under 38 feet in height.

b. ZO 334-17 & 334-21. The applicant has noted that the subject parcel is located within the
Business (B) zoning district. The proposed use is not permitted by the Ordinance within the
Business district.  The applicant has noted that a Variance was received from the Zoning
Board of Adjustment on September 9, 2021, to allow the non-permitted use within this
district.

c. ZO 334-33. The applicant has not shown any proposed impacts to the wetlands or wetlands
setbacks on the plan set.

d. ZO 334-60. The applicant has not provided any information for any proposed signs on site,
except for traffic and parking signage. The applicant has noted that signs are subject to
Planning Board approval prior to installation.

e. ZO 334-83 and HR 218-4.E. The applicant has noted that the site is not located within a
designated flood hazard area.

8. Erosion Control/Wetland Impacts

a. The Town of Hudson should reserve the right to require any additional erosion control
measures as needed. The applicant has noted this on the plans.

9. Landscaping (HR 275-8.C.(7) &  276-11.1.B.(20)) and Lighting (HR 276-11.1.B.(14))

a. HR 275-8.C.(7). The applicant has met the parking lot landscaping requirements.
b. HR 275-8.C.(8). The applicant has provided screening for the residential use to the east by

using the existing tree line and landscaping.
c. HR 276-11.1.B.(14). The applicant has shown lighting fixture locations on the plans with

details and photometric information.
d. HR 276-11.1.B.(14). The applicant has noted that the lights will be on at all times to

provide safety and security for the facility.

10. State and Local Permits (HR 275-9.G.)

a.  HR 275-9.G. The applicant has listed required permits and statuses on the plan set.
b.    HR 275-9.G. The applicant did not provide copies of any applicable Town, State or

Federal approvals or permits in the review package.
c. Additional local and state permitting may be required.
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11. Other

a. ETGTD Section 565.1.1. The applicant is reminded of Town of Hudson requirements for
the importing of off-site fill materials for use in constructing this project. It is
recommended that these requirements be stated on the plans for the Contractors attention.

b. The project narrative included in the Site Plan application notes that the existing driveway
on the site runs east-west and connects to Roosevelt Avenue.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Steven W. Reichert, P.E.

SWR:

Enclosure

cc: Town of Hudson Engineering Division – File
Keach- Nordstrom Associates, Inc. - bsouza@keachnordstrom.com

Very truly yours,

Steven W. Reichertttttrtttttrtttttt, P.E.

Digitally signed by Steven W. Reichert,
PE
DN: cn=Steven W. Reichert, PE, c=US,
o=Fuss & O'Neill, Inc., ou=Fuss &
O'Neill, Inc.,
email=sreichert@fando.com
Date: 2022.02.04 11:20:57 -05'00'

Steven W.
Reichert, PE
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February 14, 2022 

 

Brian Groth 

Town Planner 

Town of Hudson  

12 School Street 

Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 

 

 

Subject: Response to Fuss & O’Neill Review Letter   

  Bluebird Self-Storage Site Plan, 196-202 Central Street 

Tax Map 176, Lots 21, 22 & 23 

  KNA Project No. 21-0709-3 

 

 

Dear Mr. Groth: 

 

Our office is in receipt of Fuss & O’Neill’s review comments dated February 4, 2022. Based on 

the comments, we have made the required modifications to the plan set and attached a copy for 

final review.  A response to each comment has been provided below.   

 

Site Plan Review Codes (HR 275) 

a. Hudson Regulation (HR) 275-6.C. The applicant has proposed to install new curbing 

along Central Street but it is unclear if the existing sidewalk will be extended along 

this new curbing as well. The proposed curbing and potential sidewalk would be 

entirely within the Town Right-of-way. 

The existing sidewalk does not extend past the existing driveway of Lot 21. There 

is no continued sidewalk past the property heading Northeast down Central 

Street. The proposed use requires users to utilize vehicles to bring belongings to 

and from storage. For these reasons listed, no sidewalk has been proposed and 

the end of the existing sidewalk will remain the same. The proposed curbing is 

vertical granite curb, matching the type of curbing existing in front of Lot 21. 

b. HR 275-6.I. The scope of this review does not include the adequacy of any fire 

protection provisions for the proposed building. The applicant has proposed adding a 

fire hydrant and fire service connection to the site. The applicant should add a fire 

hydrant detail to the plan set. 

A fire hydrant detail is provided on Sheet 20 of the plan set. The proposed 

building will include a sprinkler system, sized appropriately by a plumbing 

engineer. 

c. HR 275-6.T. If the applicant is proposing the construction of a sidewalk extension 

with the vertical granite curb along the site Right-of-Way (see comment above), there 

is no grading provided for this sidewalk area. The applicant should review and 

provide spot grades on the plans to ensure positive drainage will exist in this area 

along the sidewalk. 
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No sidewalk extension is proposed.  

d. HR 275-8.C.(2) and Zoning Ordinance (ZO) 334-15.A. The applicant has provided 

parking calculations on the plan set. The applicant has noted that 197 parking are 

required for an industrial use but the Regulations for not have a Self-Storage use. The 

applicant has requested a waiver for this requirement and has proposed 20 parking 

spaces with four additional spaces available to be striped if needed. The applicant has 

noted on their Waiver Request Form that the parking spaces provided are sufficient 

based on case studies and experience of this type of facility. 

No comment required. 

e. HR 275-8.C.(6). The applicant has provided four off-street loading spaces on the plan 

set. We note that based on the size of the building 12 spaces are required. We note also 

that the spaces provided are 12 feet by 30 feet instead of the 12 feet by 60 feet required. 

The applicant should review the need for a waiver. 

A waiver has been submitted.  

f. HR 275-9.C.(11). The applicant has provided two handicap spaces for the site which 

exceeds the minimum of one space required for the number of proposed parking spaces. 

No comment required. 

g. HR 275-9.F. The applicant did not provide copies of any easements or deeds as part of 

the package received for review, and has not shown any existing or proposed easements 

on the plans. 

No easements or deeds are required for review. 

 

Administrative Review Codes (HR 276) 

a. HR 276-11.1.B.(4).(b). The applicant should provide the approval block on each sheet 

of the plan set. The block is missing from the Existing Conditions Plan. 

The plan has been revised to include the block. 

b. HR 276-11.1.B.(6). The owner’s signature was not provided on the plan. 

The owner’s signature has been added. 

c. HR 276-11.1.B.(12).(c). The applicant has requested a waiver for the 100-foot setback 

between the commercial use and the residential use adjacent to the site. 

No comment required. 

d. HR 276-11.1.B.(13). The applicant has not included details for any proposed site 

signage other than traffic signs. The applicant has included a note stating that, “All signs 

are subject to approval by the Hudson Planning Board prior to installation.” 

No comment required. 

e. HR 276-11.1.B.(16).The applicant has not provided the locations of all driveways and 

travel ways within 200 feet of the site. 

The provided master site plan shows all driveways and travel ways within 200 feet 

of the site. 

f. HR 276-11.1.B.(20). The applicant has not labeled the size or height of the existing 

buildings on site. We note that the existing building will all be razed as part of this 

project. 

The existing building heights of been added to the existing conditions plan. 

Meeting Date: 2/23/22 SP #17-21 - Bluebird - Attachment B



g. HR 276-11.1.B.(23). The applicant has not noted any pertinent highway projects on the 

plan set. 

At this time, KNA is not aware of any pertinent highway projects. 

 

Driveway Review Codes (HR 275-8.B. (34)/Chapter 193) 

a. HR 193.10.E. The applicant has provided adequate sight distances for the proposed 

driveway location on the plan set. 

No comment required. 

b. The driveway and loading area layout doesn’t appear to allow for larger trucks (WB-50 

and above) to access the site. The applicant should confirm that these are not 

anticipated, and review the need for signage to prevent such trucks from attempting to 

access the site. The applicant should also provide information as to the types of delivery 

trucks expected to access the site. 

Bluebird does not allow larger trucks to access their properties. No signage has 

been required for their facilities. The largest truck types anticipated on site are 

single unit box trucks with a maximum length of 40’. The proposed 45’ wide 

driveway allows for the maneuvering of these trucks on site. 

c. The applicant should coordinate with the Hudson Fire Department regarding the need 

and ability for fire equipment to access the west side of the building. 

Fire protection is being coordinated with the Fire Department. 

 

Traffic 

a. HR 275-9.B. The applicant has not provided any traffic information as part of their 

review package. 

Town has not requested any traffic information. The use generates a very low 

traffic volume. To our understanding it is not required to this point. 

 

Utility Design/Conflicts 

a. Engineering Technical Guideline & Typical Details (ETGTD) Section 720.8.3.The 

applicant has not provided a cleanout for the proposed sewer service. This should be 

located at the property line. The applicant has moved SMH#3 to the Right-of-Way line 

to satisfy this requirement. 

No comment required. 

b. The applicant should provide more detailed trench patch details for the utility trenches 

that extend into Central Street. Proposed material thicknesses and widths should be 

noted. 

A detail has been added. 

c. ETGTD Section 801. The applicant should verify with the Town that the existing water 

main in Central Street has adequate flow and pressure to meet both domestic and fire 

suppression requirements for this site. 

Town water connection will be coordinated with the Town. 
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Drainage Design/Stormwater Management (HR 275-9.A./Chapter 290) 

a. HR 275-9.A.1 & 290-5.A.5.a. The applicant has proposed an increase in the runoff 

volume at Analysis Point A. The applicant should demonstrate that the increase will not 

cause flooding of the downstream property or any adverse effects. The applicant should 

review if this project requires a waiver with the Town Engineer as well as the NHDES 

AoT reviewer. 

HR 275-9.A.(1). States the goal “to achieve a zero increase in runoff for both peak 

and volume where practicable”. Due to the higher groundwater table in the rear of 

the site and a cut in the overall site, it is infeasible to provide infiltration in the rear 

of the property. The infiltration provided in the front of the property more than 

meets the groundwater recharge volume required by NHDES standards. A 

decrease in the peak rate of runoff for every storm event is provided, however with 

no infiltration allowable at the rear of the site, the volume has to increase. The 

overall drainage for this property was designed to meet the NHDES standards and 

general practices. 

b. HR 275-9.A.(3) & 209-5.A.4. The applicant has provided test pit information the 

estimated seasonal high groundwater table (ESHWT), however, information pertaining 

to perc tests/infiltration rates has not been provided. The applicant followed the NH 

Stormwater Manual and has identified an infiltration rate based on the soil type and 

included a factor of safety of 2, but the applicant should perform perc tests to confirm 

the infiltration rates. 

The test pits are consistent within the site and within close proximity to the 

infiltration basin areas and acceptable per NHDES standards. 

c. HR 290-5.A.9.a. The applicant should confirm the ESHWT used for the design of the 

wet pond. The ESHWT for the wet pond is shown as 179.00’ in the NHDES BMP 

worksheets. The water table was not provided for TP#8, which is in the vicinity of this 

BMP and the groundwater elevations provided from the remainder of the test pits are 

between elevation 166.00’ and 174.00’. 

The ESHWT in the BMP was a typo and has been corrected. Test pit data for the 

test pits are provided in the details. 

d. HR 290-5.A.9.b. The applicant should review the ESHWT provided in the BMP 

worksheets for Bioretention Pond #2. The ESHWT in the worksheets does not align 

with the ESHWT provided in the test pit summary. 

The BMP worksheet for Bioretention Pond #2 has been corrected. 

e. HR 290-5.A.11. The bottom of the wet pond (Wet Pond #1) has the bottom floor 

elevation above the max floor elevation in the NHDES BMP Worksheets. The applicant 

should provide a hydrologic budget to demonstrate that a minimum permanent pool 

depth of 3 feet can be maintained. 

The correction in the BMP worksheet addresses this item. Additionally, Wet Pond 

#1 is a lined pond, allowing a permanent pool depth to be maintained. 

f. HR 290-5.A.11. The applicant should review the NHDES BMP worksheet for 

Bioretention Pond #2. The bottom of the filter media course, and the plan sheets noted 

as containing the filter course specification and plantings appear to be incorrect. 

BMP worksheet has been reviewed. The plan sheets have been checked. 
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g. HR 290-5.A.11. The applicant should review and confirm the information provided is 

consistent between all stormwater practices and BMP worksheets. 

All BMP worksheets have been reviewed for consistency. 

h. HR 290-5.A.1. & 290-5.A.3. The applicant should provide language in the Drainage 

Report, stating if and how low impact development (LID) strategies for stormwater 

runoff were evaluated for this project. 

LID strategies included the proposed Bioretention Ponds and tree box filters 

located at the driveway. 

i. HR 290-5.A.10. The applicant should review with NHDES AoT the need for a double 

row of silt sock along the 50’ wetland setback lines. 

KNA will coordinate with NHDES AoT to meet any requirements or standards 

they have. 

j. HR 290-5.A.12. The applicant should review with the Town if a signed agreement is 

required. 

No comment required. 

k. HR 290-6.A.1. The applicant should provide calculations for the sizing of the riprap 

outlet at HW#143. 

Riprap spreadsheet has been updated. 

l. HR 290-6.A.9. The applicant should add the required note to the plan set. 

Note has been added to the Erosion Control plan. 

m. HR 290-7.B.16. & 920.a.10 & 11.  The applicant should show areas of permanent snow 

storage and snow management measures during construction on the plans. 

Snow storage areas have been labeled on the landscape plan. 

n. HR 290-8.A.4. & 5. We note the requirement of the applicant to coordinate the need for 

a Bond or Escrow with the Town Engineer. 

No comment required. 

o. HR 290-a.A.10.A. The applicant should keep the Town informed of all communication 

with NHDES in relation to the required Alteration of Terrain and Wetlands Permits 

being requested to ensure NHDES comments do not alter drainage design/calculations. 

Additionally items will be required for the NHDES AoT Permit, which could potentially 

affect the stormwater calculations and/or construction of the site. The applicant should 

provide additional detail on NHDES screening layers and the NHDES PFAS sampling 

maps. 

Any information or revisions required by the NHDES will be relayed and 

submitted to the Town. 

p. HR 290-10.B.a. The applicant should note the requirement for a SWPPP on the plan. 

A note has been added to Sheet 1. 

q. ETGTD 920.4.2 The applicant should show equipment storage and refueling locations 

on the plan. 

Equipment storage has been added to the Erosion Control plan. 

r. ETGTD 920.4.18. The applicant should state on the plan that the responsibility of 

maintaining the stormwater features are solely the owner’s. 

A note stating the owner is responsible is located on the Grading & Drainage plan. 

s. ETGTD 930.3. The applicant should add the required 4’ minimum cover to the “Typical 

Trench Detail”. 
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This booklet addresses the standards for construction of streets, water systems, 

sanitary sewer systems, stormwater facilties, erosion and sediment control, and 

traffic management facilities. These standards are to be incorporated in all designs 

and proposals for facilities that will be placed in public right-of-way and owned, 

operated, and maintained by the Town of Hudson. 

t. ETGTD 930.4. We note that the majority of the stormwater design utilizes pipe slopes 

of less than the required 2.0%. The applicant should review these pipe slopes and 

provide calculations showing that the drain line velocities are self-cleaning. 

All drainage pipe slopes are adequate for self-cleaning requirement. The 

HydroCAD 2-year report included in the submission shows this. 

u. The applicant will be required to comply with all provisions of the Town of Hudson’s 

MS4 permit, including but not limited to annual reporting requirements, construction 

site stormwater runoff control, and record keeping requirements. 

KNA notes this. No comment required. 

v. Please note that this review was carried out in accordance with applicable regulations 

and standards in place in New Hampshire at this time. Note that conditions at the site, 

including average weather conditions, patterns and trends, and design storm 

characteristics, may change in the future. In addition, future changes in federal, state or 

local laws, rules or regulations, or in generally accepted scientific or industry 

information concerning environmental, atmospheric and geotechnical conditions and 

developments may affect the information and conclusions set forth in this review. In no 

way shall Fuss & O’Neill be liable for any of these changed conditions that may impact 

the review, regardless of the source of or reason for such changed conditions. Other than 

as described herein, no other investigation or analysis has been requested by the Client 

or performed by Fuss & O’Neill in preparing this review. 

No comment required. 

 

Zoning (ZO 334) 

a. ZO 334-14.A. The applicant has not provided the proposed building height on the plan 

set. A note does state that the building will be under 38 feet in height. 

The note has been revised to call out the proposed building height. 

b. ZO 334-17 & 334-21. The applicant has noted that the subject parcel is located within 

the Business (B) zoning district. The proposed use is not permitted by the Ordinance 

within the Business district. The applicant has noted that a Variance was received from 

the Zoning Board of Adjustment on September 9, 2021, to allow the non-permitted use 

within this district. 

No comment required. 

c. ZO 334-33. The applicant has not shown any proposed impacts to the wetlands or 

wetlands setbacks on the plan set. 

No comment required. 

d. ZO 334-60. The applicant has not provided any information for any proposed signs on 

site, except traffic and parking signage. The applicant has noted that signs are subject to 

Planning Board approval prior to installation. 

No comment required. 
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e. ZO 334-83 and HR 218-4.E. The applicant has noted that the site is not located within a 

designated flood hazard area. 

No comment required. 

 

Erosion Control/Wetland Impacts 

a. The Town of Hudson should reserve the right to require any additional erosion control 

measures as needed. The applicant has noted this on the plans. 

No comment required. 

 

Landscaping (HR 275-8.C.(7) & 276-11.1.B.(20)) and Lighting (HR 276-11.1.B.(14)) 

a. HR 275-8.C.(7). The applicant has met the parking lot landscaping requirements. 

No comment required. 

b. HR 275-8.C.(8). The applicant has provided screening for the residential use to the east 

by using the existing tree line and landscaping. 

No comment required. 

c. HR 276-11.1.B.(14). The applicant has shown lighting fixture locations on the plans 

with details and photometric information. 

No comment required. 

d. HR 276-11.1.B.(14). The applicant has noted that the lights will be on at all times to 

provide safety and security for the facility. 

No comment required. 

 

State and Local Permits (HR 275-9.G.) 

a. HR 275-9.G. The applicant has listed required permits and statuses on the plan set. 

No comment required. 

b. HR 275-9.G. The applicant did not provide copies of any applicable Town, State or 

Federal approvals or permits in the review package. 

No additional permits or approvals have been requested at this time. 

c. Additional local and state permitting may be required. 

Should any additional permitting be required for construction, the applicant will 

pursue an approval and provide the Town with any permits/approvals as required. 

 

Other 

a. ETGTD Section 565.1.1. The applicant is reminded of Town of Hudson requirements 

for the importing of off-site fill materials for use in constructing this project. It is 

recommended that these requirements be stated on the plans for the Contractors 

attention. 

Note #33 on the Master Plan calls for the contractor to follow the Town’s 

requirements. 

b. The project narrative included in the Site Plan application notes that the existing 

driveway on the site runs east-west and connects to Roosevelt Avenue. 

The error has been corrected. 
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Respectfully, 

 

 

Bridget E. Souza, EIT 

Project Engineer 

Keach Nordstrom Associates, Inc. 

10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3 

Bedford, NH 03110  
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Civil Engineering Land Surveying Landscape Architecture 

KEACH-NORDSTROM ASSOCIATES, INC. 

   

February 14, 2022 

 

Brian Groth 

Town Planner 

Town of Hudson  

12 School Street 

Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 

 

 

Subject: Response to Town Comments   

  Bluebird Self-Storage Site Plan, 196-202 Central Street 

Tax Map 176, Lots 21, 22 & 23 

  KNA Project No. 21-0709-3 

 

 

Dear Mr. Groth: 

 

Our office is in receipt of preliminary Town comments from Fire Department, Engineering, 

Zoning, and Planning, sent via email on January 6, 2022. Based on the comments, we have made 

the required modifications to the plan set. A response to each comment has been provided below.   

 

Fire Department 

1. Please provide the markings for fire apparatus access in accordance with NHPA 1. 

Markings were added to the plan. 

2. The project shall obtain site addressing from the Hudson Fire Department. 

No comment required. 

3. Two additional fire hydrants shall be located on site. Location of the hydrants shall be 

located in a location approved by the Hudson Fire Department. 

Two hydrants have been added to the plans.  

4. The proposed grass fire access lane will need further review. Grasspave2 has several lines 

of product. The proposed plan does not call out a specific product line. Additionally, this 

area will need to be maintained 12 months a year. So a snow removal plan will need to be 

reviewed. 

The Grasspave2 product is developed by Invisible Structures Inc. Grasspave2 is one 

of 6 products made and is the specific product being specified. The  Grasspave2 data 

cut sheet has been attached. The product can be snowplowed with attached skids on 

the snowplow and will be maintained year-round. 

5. Please make sure that the proposed snow storage area shown on the plan does not impede 

parking or travel paths. 

Snow storage areas have been added to the Landscape plan. 

A. The proposed building will require an approved sprinkler system. The Hudson Fire 

Department upon review of the building plans shall conduct this review. This 

requirement is in accordance with the International Building Code (IBC) and Hudson 
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Civil Engineering Land Surveying Landscape Architecture 

Town Code (HTC), current revision, Chapter 210, Article VI. Any fire protection system 

shall be monitored by an approved fire alarm system. 

Building will be equipped with a sprinkler system and approval will be sought as 

required. 

B. The fire alarm system shall be connected to the Hudson Fire Department’s municipal fire 

alarm system or a substantially equivalent system in accordance with the Hudson Town 

Code, Chapter 210. A site plan detailing the aerial or underground layout to the municipal 

fire alarm connection must be provided before the utilities are completed for this project. 

No comment required. 

C. Any required fire alarm system component must remain accessible and visible at all 

times. 

No comment required. 

D. A blasting permit will be required for any blast on the site in accordance with the Hudson 

Town Code, Chapter 202. 

Blasting is not anticipated on site. Should it be necessary, a permit will be obtained. 

 

Engineering 

1. Applicant shall provide entrance slope, not to exceed 10%. 

The driveway entrance is designed at 3% slope for the first 20 feet, as required, and 

then transitions to a 5% slope. 

2. Applicant shall revise sewer profile to eliminate the sumps. 

Profile has been revised. 

3. Applicant shall relocate Sewer Manhole #3 at the property line. 

SMH#3 was relocated to the property line. 

4. Applicant shall provide water line size information for domestic and fire protection. 

Water line size has been added to the utility plan. 

5. The soil testing indicated the estimated water table at 4 feet while the proposed detention 

basin #1 is deeper than that. Applicant shall provide a liner to eliminate groundwater or 

increase the size of the basins and reducing the depth. 

The wet pond at the rear of the site has been revised to call for a liner. 

6. Proposed HW#105 appears to direct water towards the abutting property, not the 

wetlands as intended. 

The outlet directed towards the wetlands has been revised. 

 

Zoning 

1. Verify that the height requirement complies with section §334-14. 

The proposed building height from slab to roof is approximately 35 feet. As the 

proposed grade along the rear and west side of the building is higher than the 

finished floor elevation, the average elevation compared to the finished grade five 

feet from the structure would be well under the allowable 38 feet. 

2. Applicant to be aware of the Wetland Conservation Boundary markers required §334-35. 

A note has been added to the plan for awareness. 
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Planning 

1. Please provide building elevations. 

Building elevations and floor plans were submitted on 1/11/2022. 

2. Please provide some of the case studies referenced by the waiver request. 

The case studies for the parking waiver were submitted on 1/11/2022. 

3. Please provide some screening between this site and the adjacent residential uses on both 

sides. 

Screening has been added to the landscape plan. 

4. Notes #21 and #30 contain outdated references. #21 should refer to Land Use Division 

not Comm Dev Dept. #30 should state that signs are subject to approval by the Zoning 

Administrator. 

The referenced notes have been updated. 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

Respectfully, 

 

 

Bridget E. Souza, EIT 

Project Engineer 

Keach Nordstrom Associates, Inc. 

10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3 

Bedford, NH 03110  
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          TOWN OF HUDSON 

            Planning Board 

                 Timothy Malley, Chairman           

   12 School Street    ·    Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    ·  Tel: 603-886-6008    ·  Fax: 603-594-1142 

 

 

CAP FEE WORKSHEET - 2022 

 

 

Date: ___02-16-22 ___ Zone # _____1_____ Map/Lot: __176/Lots 021, 022, & 023__ 

                    196-202 Central Street 

Project Name:            Bluebird Self-Storage_______                         _______________ 

 

Proposed ITE Use #1:_                            Warehousing                 ____                    ____ 

 

Proposed Building Area (net square footage):___________39,338           _______ S.F. 

 

 

CAP FEES: (ONE CHECK NEEDED) 

 

1.  (Bank 09) 

 2070-701 Zone 1    $____$29,503.50           ____ 

   ($0.75 per sf X 39,338 sf) 

 

   
 

Check should be made payable to the Town of Hudson. 

 

Thank you, 

Brooke Dubowik 
Planning Administrative Aide 
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